To issue bonds
—for what—in
what amount—
submitted to
legal voters.

best adapted to such end, and to regulate by such 'ordinance or ordinances the terms upon which such bonds shall be appropriated to such end, *Provided*, That no such ordinance shall (have) validity or force until ratified by a majority of the legal voters of said city of Minneapolis voting at an election to be called by said city council, due notice of which election shall be given, and said council shall have full power to regulate by ordinance, the time and manner of holding any such election upon any such ordinance.

When act to take effect.

SEC. 2. This act to take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 6, 1868.

CHAPTER LXXXIV.

Februa'y 12,1868

An Act to authorize the city of Minneapolis, to issue Bonds for the construction of Waler Works.

SECTION 1. Authorized to issue bonds-for what purpose.

- 2. Repeal of inconsistent acts.
- 3. When act to take effect,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

To issue bonds
—for what purpose.

Section 1. That the city of Minneapolis is hereby authorized and empowered to issue the bonds of said city to an amount not exceeding forty thousand dollars to run such number of years and of such denominations, and to draw such rate of interest not exceeding ten per cent. per annum as the common council of said city may by resolution prescribe, for the purpose of constructing the water works of said city, and providing the necessary apparatus for extinguishing fire.

Repeal of incon- SEC. 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with all acts acts. this act, are hereby repealed.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from when act to take and after its passage.

Approved February 12, 1868.

CHAPTER LXXXV.

An Act to legalize the issue of certain town orders by the town of Langola, in the County of Benton.

March 6, 1868.

SECTION 1. Legalization of certain orders issued by said town.

2. Special tax to be levied for the purpose of paying said orders.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That certain town orders to the amount of one thousand dollars, bearing ten per cent. interest da-Orders legalized ted November twenty ninth (29th), eighteen hundred and sixty-seven (1867), issued by the town of Langola, in the county of Benton, to aid in the construction of a bridge across the Platt River, be and the same are hereby legalized and made valid and binding.

Sec. 2. That a special tax shall be levied upon the taxable property of said town, to pay the said orders, and special tax levied to pay said shall be collected with the other taxes of eighteen hundred orders, and sixty-eight (1868).

Fig. No. 1

Approved March 6, 1868.